

No. 42027-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

DESMOND RAY JOHNSON,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 09-1-02725-2  
The Honorable John Hickman, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	3
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES</b> .....	11
	A. DETECTIVE RINGER'S TESTIMONY THAT GANG MEMBERS ARE DISHONEST WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT "ALMOST 100 PERCENT OF THE TIME," WAS IMPROPER OPINION EVIDENCE, WHICH INVADED THE PROVINCE OF THE JURY TO DETERMINE MATTERS OF WITNESS CREDIBILITY AND GUILT. ....	11
	B. JOHNSON'S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WAS VIOLATED BY THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY ADMITTING GANG RELATED EVIDENCE UNDER ER 404(B) FOR PURPOSES OF ESTABLISHING THE RES GESTAE OF THE CRIME AND JOHNSON'S INTENT. ....	16
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>State v. Alexander</u> , 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992).....	12, 13
<u>State v. Black</u> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987) .....	11, 14
<u>State v. Carlin</u> , 40 Wn. App. 698, 700 P.2d 323 (1985) .....	11-12, 14
<u>State v. Fitzgerald</u> , 39 Wn. App. 652, 694 P.2d 1117 (1985).....	12, 13
<u>State v. Lewellyn</u> , 78 Wn. App. 788, 895 P.2d 418 (1995).....	14
<u>State v. Olmedo</u> , 112 Wn. App. 525, 49 P.3d 960 (2002) .....	13-14
<u>State v. Read</u> , 100 Wn. App. 776, 998 P.2d 897 (2000) .....	11

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 704 .....	11
RAP 10.1.....	16
U.S. Const. Amd. VI.....	12
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 22 .....	12
